* The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian Government and GST recoverable).

66 CFA Annual Report 2012-13

Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions
CFA’s sensitivity to market risk is determined based on the observed range of actual historical data for the
preceding five year period, with all variables other than the primary risk variable held constant. CFA’s fund
managers cannot be expected to predict movements in market rates. The sensitivity analysis is shown for
illustrative purposes only. The following interest rate movement is reasonably possible over the next 12 months
– a movement of 100 basis points up and down (2012: 100 basis points up and down) in market interest rates.

The following table shows the impact of interest rate sensitivity on CFA’s net result and equity for financial
instruments held by CFA at the end of the reporting period if the above movement were to occur.

Table 15.5: Interest rate risk sensitivity
   ($’000)

2013
Carrying
Amount

Interest rate

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Net result
Accumulated

Surplus Net result
Accumulated

Surplus

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (floating rates) 91,526 (915) 0 915 0

Total impact (915) 0 915 0

2012   -100 basis points   +100 basis points

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (floating rates) 89,148 (891) 0 891 0

Total impact (891) 0 891 0

(e) Fair value
The fair values and net fair values of financial instrument assets and liabilities are determined as follows:

Level 1 – the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded in
active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices

Level 2 – the fair value is determined using inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the financial
asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – the fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance with generally